

COURT OF APPEAL CASE A165390

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE**

UMAIR JAVED and PAUL THAI, as representative action on behalf of
the LWDA and the other aggrieved employees,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

EXPERIS US, INC., a Wisconsin Corporation; INTERNATIONAL
BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, A New York Corporation;
and DOES 1 to 100, inclusive,
Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of San Francisco
Superior Court Case No. CGC-20-588422
The Honorable Anne-Christine Massullo, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ACKERMANN & TILAJEF, P.C.
Craig J. Ackermann (SBN 229832)
cja@ackermanntilajef.com
Avi Kreitenberg (SBN 266571)
ak@ackermanntilajef.com
1180 South Beverly Drive, Ste. 610
Los Angeles, California 90035
(310) 277-0614

GERSTEIN HARROW LLP
Jason Harrow (SBN 308560)
jason@gerstein-harrow.com
Charles Gerstein (*pro hac vice*)
charlie@gerstein-harrow.com
3243B S. La Cienega Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90016
(323) 744-5293

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	8
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	8
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
I. THIS CASE.....	9
II. OTHER DECISIONS ON THIS ISSUE.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. LABOR CODE SECTION 2802 REQUIRES THAT EMPLOYERS BEAR THE OPERATING EXPENSES THAT EMPLOYEES NECESSARILY INCUR	13
II. THE EXPENSES THAI INCURRED HERE WERE A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT.	16
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akins v. Sonoma County</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 185 (1967).....	17
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	17
<i>Gallano v. Burlington Coat Factory, LLC</i> , 67 Cal. App. 5th 953 (2021)	14, 15, 23
<i>Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 554 (2007)	8, 14, 22
<i>Hess v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-93 WHA, 2021 WL 1700162 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2021).....	19
<i>In re Acknowledgement Cases</i> , 239 Cal. App. 4th 1498 (2015)	11, 19, 21, 22
<i>Industrial Welfare Comm’n v. Super. Ct. of Kern County</i> , 27 Cal.3d 690 (1980).....	14
<i>Ortega v. Contra Costa Community College Dist.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 1073 (2007)	13
<i>Williams v. Amazon Services LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-1892, 2022 WL 1769124 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2022).....	7, 12, 18
<i>Williams v. Amazon.com Services LLC</i> , Santa Cruz County Super. Ct. Case No. 21CV00718, Order Overruling Defendant’s Demurrer and Denying Motion to Strike (Aug. 11, 2021)	7, 12

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1970	14
Cal. Code of Civ. P. § 904.1(a)(1)	9
Cal. Labor Code § 2802	6, 14

Other Authorities

Cal. Labor Commissioner, *Safe Reopening FAQs for Workers & Employers*, <https://perma.cc/S3PU-ZT9M> (Updated July 8, 2021).....19, 22

EXEC. DEP'T STATE OF CAL., EXEC. ORDER NO. 27-20, <https://perma.cc/AN84-TC7H> (Mar. 15, 2020).....9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 441.....17
